Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003504

2019-003505

2019-003499

2019-003500

2019-003501

2019-003502

2019-003503

2019-003492

Reported Date

22 December
2019

22 December
2019

21 December

2019

21 December

2019

21 December
2019

21 December
2019

21 December
2019

20 December
2019

Reported Time

5:07:00 AM

7:05:00 PM

12:56:00 AM

9:05:00 AM

9:09:00 AM

9:34:00 AM

5:11:00 PM

4:33:00 AM

Location

CENTRAL
SQUARE

LASSONDE
BUILDING

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

PETRIE
SCIENCE and

ENGINEERING

320
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

Category

Disorderly
Behaviour

Disturbance,
Causing

Domestic

Dispute

Disturbance,

Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Noise
Complaint

Subcategory
Alcohol - open
in public place

Loitering

Community
Member

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Loitering

Source Not
Located

Period of December 16 - 22, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member consuming alcohol in
the building. The individual was identified,
cautioned and directed to leave the building.
Security responded to a report of a known
non-community member loitering in the
building. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
noise complaint. The source of the noise
was located and police determined two
community members had been involved in a
domestic dispute. Both individuals were
arrested by Police.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep inside a lecture hall. The male
refused to provide identification and was
escorted out of the building.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep inside a second floor
classroom. The male refused to provide
identification and was escorted out of the
building.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male asleep inside a third floor classroom.
The male refused to provide identification
and was escorted out of the building.
Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was loitering on the third
floor. The male was identified as a known
non-community member and was directed to
leave the building.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was not determined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003493

2019-003495

2019-003494

2019-003497

2019-003498

2019-003484

2019-003487

Reported Date

20 December
2019

20 December
2019

20 December
2019

20 December
2019

20 December
2019

19 December
2019

19 December
2019

Reported Time

10:10:00 AM

2:39:00 PM

2:56:00 PM

4:06:00 PM

10:23:00 PM

2:12:00 AM

1:16:00 PM

Location

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING

YORK LANES
RETAIL

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
YORK LANES
RETAIL

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

VANIER LANE

Category
Suspicious

Persons

Disorderly
Behaviour

Domestic
Dispute

Assault

Domestic
Dispute

Trespass to
Property Act

Motor
Vehicle
Incident

Subcategory

Subject not
Identified

Belligerent
Person

Community
Member

With a Weapon

Community
Member

Non-Community

Member

Collision \No
Injuries

Period of December 16 - 22, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was observed inside a
secure office area. A description of the male
was obtained.

Security responded to a report that a patron
was acting in a belligerent manner inside the
Dental Office. The patron was identified as
a non-community member and was directed
to leave campus.

Security responded to a report that two
individuals had been involved in a verbal
dispute in the lobby area. Descriptions were
obtained.

Security responded to a report that a vendor
had been assaulted by an unknown male
following a disturbance inside a restaurant.
The suspect struck a staff member with a
metal water bottle. A minor injury was
sustained. The suspect was later identified
as a community member. Toronto Police
was notified.

Security responded to a report of a dispute
in the residence lobby. Two community
members were identified and cautioned.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male asleep inside a basement
level hallway. The male was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and was escorted off campus.
Security and EMS responded to a report of a
single vehicle collision on the Transit Road,
east of Vanier Lane. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003485

2019-003488

2019-003489

2019-003490

2019-003491

2019-003475

2019-003476

Reported Date

19 December
2019

19 December
2019

19 December
2019

19 December
2019

19 December
2019

18 December
2019

18 December
2019

Reported Time

1:25:00 PM

2:59:00 PM

3:52:00 PM

6:24:00 PM

11:29:00 PM

3:08:00 AM

10:17:00 AM

Location

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING

GLENDON
COLLEGE

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

FIRST STUDENT

CENTRE

320
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

YORK LANES
OFFICES

Category

Fire Alarm

Mental
Health Act

Disorderly
Behaviour

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Information

Emergency
Medical

Subcategory

Malfunction

Community
Member

Belligerent
Person

Existing Medical
Condition

Existing Medical
Condition

Health & Safety
Concern

Sudden lliness

Period of December 16 - 22, 2019

Incident Summary

Security, York Fire Prevention, and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be a
malfunction.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member in distress. The individual was
taken into custody by police and transported
to hospital for further medical care.

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male patron acted in a belligerent
manner towards staff and patrons. A
description of the male was obtained. The
male was later identified as a community
member.

Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded
to a report of a community member
experiencing symptoms of an allergic
reaction. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

Security and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing symptoms
of an existing medical condition. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was declined.

Security responded to a report that an
emergency exit door on the third floor had
been tied closed and thus prevented egress.
The tie was removed.

Security and EMS responded to a report of
an unconscious and unresponsive individual
in the second floor hallway. The individual,
identified as a community member regained
consciousness and was transported by EMS
to hospital for further medical care.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003478

2019-003479

2019-003482

2019-003472

2019-003463

2019-003464

2019-003465

2019-003466

2019-003467

Reported Date

18 December
2019

18 December
2019

18 December
2019

17 December
2019

17 December
2019

17 December
2019

17 December
2019

17 December
2019

17 December
2019

Reported Time

3:37:00 PM

8:09:00 PM

11:58:00 PM

2:30:00 AM

2:34:00 AM

5:24:00 AM

5:40:00 AM

9:17:00 AM

10:15:00 AM

Location

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

VICTOR PHILLIP

DAHDALEH
BUILDING

YORK LANES

OFFICES

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

ROSS BUILDING

- SOUTH TOWER

SCOTT
RELIGIOUS
CENTRE

KEELE CAMPUS

KEELE CAMPUS

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Harassment
Smoking
Complaint
Disturbance,

Causing

Information

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Information

Information

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

General
Subject Not
Identified

Loitering

Health & Safety
Concern

Non-Community
Member

Loitering

General
Complaint\
Concern

Health & Safety
Concern

Period of December 16 - 22, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male consuming alcohol on the
second floor. The male was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and he was escorted off campus.
A community member reported being
harassed by a former friend. Toronto Police
services were declined.

Security responded to a smoking complaint.
The source of the smoke was located inside
a stairwell on the fifth floor.

A Security patrol encountered a known non-
community member asleep in a third floor
office area. The individual was identified
and directed to leave the building.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a community member who
appeared to be in distress. Medical care
and counseling services were declined.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member asleep
in a third floor hallway. The individual was
identified and escorted off campus.

A Security patrol encountered a former
community member loitering in the prayer
room. The individual was identified and
directed to relocate to a common area.
Security responded to investigate a report
that a former community member sent
concerning email messages to several
community members.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
investigate a report of concerning comments
made on social media by a former
community member.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-003469

2019-003470

2019-003471

2019-003473

2019-003455

2019-003457

2019-003460

2019-003461

2019-003462

Reported Date

17 December
2019

17 December
2019

17 December
2019
17 December
2019
16 December
2019

16 December
2019

16 December
2019
16 December
2019

16 December
2019

Reported Time

2:57:00 PM

3:47:00 PM

6:00:00 PM

10:43:00 PM

12:39:00 AM

12:50:00 AM

5:04:00 PM

8:31:00 PM

11:01:00 PM

Location

YORK LANES
RETAIL

380
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
SCOTT LIBRARY

WINTERS
RESIDENCE
360
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

VANIER
COLLEGE

SCOTT LIBRARY

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
WOOD
RESIDENCE

SCOTT
RELIGIOUS
CENTRE

Category

Theft, Under
$5000

Domestic
Dispute

Theft, Under
$5000
Disorderly
Behaviour
Noise
Complaint

Smoking
Complaint

Theft, Under
$5000
Emergency
Medical

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Private Property

Community
Member

Private Property
Belligerent

Person
Source Located

Caution Issued

Private Property

Sudden lliness

Loitering

Period of December 16 - 22, 2019

Incident Summary

Toronto Police requested assistance with
their investigation into a theft at Shoppers
Drug Mart by a non-community member
known to police. The suspect was identified.
Security responded to a report of a dispute
between to individuals in the residence
lobby. The involved individuals were
identified as community members.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
A resident was cautioned after they acted in
a disorderly manner towards residence staff.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud music emanating from within an
apartment. The leaseholder was identified
and requested to lower the noise level.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals smoking in a stairwell. Several
individuals were identified as community
members and were cautioned. Three
individuals who refused to cooperate with
Security were escorted off campus.
Complainant reported the theft of a laptop
computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto Fire
and EMS responded to a report of a
community member experiencing a sudden
illness. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.

A Security patrol encountered a former
community member asleep in the prayer
room. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Domestic Disputes
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms
Harassment
Information

Mental Health Act
Motor Vehicle Incident
Noise Complaints
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents
01
04
08
04
04
01
01
04
01
01
02
02
01
03
03

40

Period of December 16 - 22, 2019

Page 6 of 6



