Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003504	22 December 2019	5:07:00 AM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Disorderly Behaviour	Alcohol - open in public place	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member consuming alcohol in the building. The individual was identified, cautioned and directed to leave the building.
2019-003505	22 December 2019	7:05:00 PM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report of a known non-community member loitering in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-003499	21 December 2019	12:56:00 AM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was located and police determined two community members had been involved in a domestic dispute. Both individuals were arrested by Police.
2019-003500	21 December 2019	9:05:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep inside a lecture hall. The male refused to provide identification and was escorted out of the building.
2019-003501	21 December 2019	9:09:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep inside a second floor classroom. The male refused to provide identification and was escorted out of the building.
2019-003502	21 December 2019	9:34:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male asleep inside a third floor classroom. The male refused to provide identification and was escorted out of the building.
2019-003503	21 December 2019	5:11:00 PM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was loitering on the third floor. The male was identified as a known non-community member and was directed to leave the building.
2019-003492	20 December 2019	4:33:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was not determined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003493	20 December 2019	10:10:00 AM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was observed inside a secure office area. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-003495	20 December 2019	2:39:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that a patron was acting in a belligerent manner inside the Dental Office. The patron was identified as a non-community member and was directed to leave campus.
2019-003494	20 December 2019	2:56:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security responded to a report that two individuals had been involved in a verbal dispute in the lobby area. Descriptions were obtained.
2019-003497	20 December 2019	4:06:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Assault	With a Weapon	Security responded to a report that a vendor had been assaulted by an unknown male following a disturbance inside a restaurant. The suspect struck a staff member with a metal water bottle. A minor injury was sustained. The suspect was later identified as a community member. Toronto Police was notified.
2019-003498	20 December 2019	10:23:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security responded to a report of a dispute in the residence lobby. Two community members were identified and cautioned.
2019-003484	19 December 2019	2:12:00 AM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male asleep inside a basement level hallway. The male was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and was escorted off campus.
2019-003487	19 December 2019	1:16:00 PM	VANIER LANE	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	Security and EMS responded to a report of a single vehicle collision on the Transit Road, east of Vanier Lane. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003485	19 December 2019	1:25:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security, York Fire Prevention, and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2019-003488	19 December 2019	2:59:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. The individual was taken into custody by police and transported to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003489	19 December 2019	3:52:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown male patron acted in a belligerent manner towards staff and patrons. A description of the male was obtained. The male was later identified as a community member.
2019-003490	19 December 2019	6:24:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an allergic reaction. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003491	19 December 2019	11:29:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of an existing medical condition. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-003475	18 December 2019	3:08:00 AM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to a report that an emergency exit door on the third floor had been tied closed and thus prevented egress. The tie was removed.
2019-003476	18 December 2019	10:17:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of an unconscious and unresponsive individual in the second floor hallway. The individual, identified as a community member regained consciousness and was transported by EMS to hospital for further medical care.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003478	18 December 2019	3:37:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an unknown male consuming alcohol on the second floor. The male was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and he was escorted off campus.
2019-003479	18 December 2019	8:09:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Harassment	General	A community member reported being harassed by a former friend. Toronto Police services were declined.
2019-003482	18 December 2019	11:58:00 PM	VICTOR PHILLIP DAHDALEH BUILDING	Smoking Complaint	Subject Not Identified	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was located inside a stairwell on the fifth floor.
2019-003472	17 December 2019	2:30:00 AM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non- community member asleep in a third floor office area. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-003463	17 December 2019	2:34:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a community member who appeared to be in distress. Medical care and counseling services were declined.
2019-003464	17 December 2019	5:24:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a third floor hallway. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2019-003465	17 December 2019	5:40:00 AM	SCOTT RELIGIOUS CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a former community member loitering in the prayer room. The individual was identified and directed to relocate to a common area.
2019-003466	17 December 2019	9:17:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	General Complaint\ Concern	Security responded to investigate a report that a former community member sent concerning email messages to several community members.
2019-003467	17 December 2019	10:15:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to investigate a report of concerning comments made on social media by a former community member.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-003469	17 December 2019	2:57:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Toronto Police requested assistance with their investigation into a theft at Shoppers Drug Mart by a non-community member known to police. The suspect was identified.
2019-003470	17 December 2019	3:47:00 PM	380 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Domestic Dispute	Community Member	Security responded to a report of a dispute between to individuals in the residence lobby. The involved individuals were identified as community members.
2019-003471	17 December 2019	6:00:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2019-003473	17 December 2019	10:43:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	A resident was cautioned after they acted in a disorderly manner towards residence staff.
2019-003455	16 December 2019	12:39:00 AM	360 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music emanating from within an apartment. The leaseholder was identified and requested to lower the noise level.
2019-003457	16 December 2019	12:50:00 AM	VANIER COLLEGE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals smoking in a stairwell. Several individuals were identified as community members and were cautioned. Three individuals who refused to cooperate with Security were escorted off campus.
2019-003460	16 December 2019	5:04:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a laptop computer left unattended on the fourth floor.
2019-003461	16 December 2019	8:31:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - WOOD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto Fire and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-003462	16 December 2019	11:01:00 PM	SCOTT RELIGIOUS CENTRE	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a former community member asleep in the prayer room. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.

# Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault	01
Disorderly Behaviour	04
Disturbance, Causing	08
Domestic Disputes	04
Emergency Medical	04
Fire Alarms	01
Harassment	01
Information	04
Mental Health Act	01
Motor Vehicle Incident	01
Noise Complaints	02
Smoking Complaints	02
Suspicious Persons	01
Theft, Under \$5000	03
Trespassing	03
Total Reported Incidents	40